
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
Committee Manager Carrie O'Connor (Ext 37614) 

26 May 2020 
 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held on Wednesday 3 June  
2020 at 1.00 P.M. and you are requested to attend.  (This meeting is dealing with the items 
included on the agenda for 27 May 2020 which was postponed to this date.)  
 
PLEASE NOTE THE CHANGE TO THE START TIME WHICH IS NOW 1.00 P.M.  
 
PLEASE NOTE:  This meeting will be a ‘virtual meeting’ and any member of the press and 
public may listen-in and view the proceedings via a weblink which will be publicised on the 
Council website at least 24 hours before the meeting.   
 
Different meeting arrangements are in place for the period running from 4 April 2020 to 7 
May 2021 from the provisions of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and the meeting regulations 
2020, to allow formal ‘virtual meetings’.   
 
This Council’s revised Rules of Procedures for ‘virtual meetings’ can be viewed here  
click here 
 
Public Speaking The number and order of speakers confirmed at Public Speaking Rule 
4.1 of the Council’s Constitution will continue to apply.  However, the provisions to speak in 
person are replaced in Virtual Meeting Procedure Rule 31.2 with statements not exceeding 
3 minutes to be submitted 24 hours prior to the start of the meeting which will then be read 
out by the Chairman or Committee Manager at the relevant point in the meeting.  Those 
who are entitled to submit statements have already done so as this meeting replaces the 
postponed meeting on 27 May 2020.       

 
For fairness, these provisions will also apply to the Ward Member and any other Member 
seeking the Chairman’s discretion to speak.  
 
 
Members:  Councillors Bennett (Chairman), Ms Thurston (Vice-C
[...]
(Pages 1 - 4) 

http://www.arun.gov.uk/planning
http://www.arun.gov.uk/planning


 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

6. AW/26/20/HH 61 QUEENS FIELD WEST, ALDWICK PO21 
5SH  
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

7. BE/89/19/PL BABSHAM BUSINESS CENTRE, BABSHAM 
LANE, BERSTED PO21 5EL  
 

(Pages 11 - 22) 

8. BE/109/19/OUT - LAND EAST OF SHRIPNEY ROAD AND 
SOUTH OF HADDEN HOUSE, SHRIPNEY ROAD, 
BERSTED PO22 9NW  
 

(Pages 23 - 54) 

9. FG/8/20/PL EASTLANDS, LITTLEHAMPTON ROAD, 
FERRING BN12 6PB  
 

(Pages 55 - 66) 

10. FG/152/19/PL 40 LITTLE PADDOCKS, LITTLE 
PADDOCKS, FERRING BN12 5NJ  
 

(Pages 67 - 78) 

11. LU/51/20/PL THE LOOK AND SEA CENTRE, SURREY 
STREET, LITTLEHAMPTON BN17 5AW  
 

(Pages 79 - 92) 

PLANNING APPEALS 
 

12. APPEALS  
 

(Pages 93 - 98) 

OFFICER REPORT UPDATES 
The officer report updates are attached. 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
In the case of each report relating to a planning application, or related matter, the 
background papers are contained in the planning application file.  Such files are available 
for inspection/discussion with officers by arrangement prior to the meeting. 
 
Members and the public are reminded that the plans printed in the Agenda are purely for 
the purpose of locating the site and do not form part of the application submitted. 
 
 
 
Contact Officers : 
 
Neil Crowther (Ext 37839) email neil.crowther@arun.gov.uk  
Daniel Vick   (Ext 37771) email dan.vick@arun.gov.uk  
Juan Baeza   (Ext 37765) email juan.baeza@arun.gov.uk  
Claire Potts   (Ext 37698) email Claire.potts@arun.gov.uk  
 
 

mailto:neil.crowther@arun.gov.uk
mailto:dan.vick@arun.gov.uk
mailto:juan.baeza@arun.gov.uk
mailto:Claire.potts@arun.gov.uk


 
 

Note :  Reports are attached for all Members of the Committee only and the press 
(excluding exempt items).  Copies of reports can be obtained on request from the 
Committee Manager. 

 
Note :   Members are reminded that if they have any detailed questions would they please 

inform the Chairman and/or relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings - The District Council supports 
the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and permits filming, 
recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are open to the public. This 
meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast by video or audio, by third parties. 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by 
the Council and as available via the following link – Filming Policy 
 
These meetings are webcast live.  
To watch recorded webcasts use the following link - Development Control Webcast Page 

https://www.arun.gov.uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n12353.pdf&ver=12365
https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=137


  AW/237/19/PL 

   
Report following a request for further information, negotiations or consultation 
 
 
REF NO: AW/237/19/PL 
LOCATION:  The Former Ship Inn 

Aldwick Street 
Aldwick 

PROPOSAL:  
 

Variation of conditions imposed on 
planning reference AW/211/14/PL 
relating to condition 8 - delivery times & 
Condition 10 - delivery of goods serving 
the store in accordance to the Delivery 
Management Schedule 

 
 
This application was deferred from the 8th January Committee meeting due to a 
request by members that the applicant provide (a) an independent Road Safety Audit 
(RSA) and (b) tracking diagrams to show what would happen if two refuse collection 
vehicles were travelling in opposite directions when a delivery was being made. 
 
The applicant has now provided an independent Road Safety Audit undertaken by 
“Gateway TSP”, a Designers Response (by the applicant) and the requested tracking 
diagrams consisting of: 
 
- Dwg B202 Rev A “Site Location Plan with Vehicle Tracking: Articulated Vehicle”; 
- Dwg B203 Rev A “Site Location Plan with Vehicle Tracking: Rigid Vehicle”; 
- Dwg B204 Rev A “Site Location Plan with Vehicle Tracking: Cars Passing Delivery 
V
[...]
livery vehicle 
when it is stationary outside the building. It is acknowledged there will be times when 
cars will prefer to wait, especially if the car parking bays to the south west are in use. 

Page 2



  AW/237/19/PL 

This is not an unusual practice and given that deliveries are scheduled to take place 
outside of peak operating hours, WSCC do not consider this to be a highway safety 
issue. There will be some minor delay to vehicles if they have to give way to allow 
opposing vehicle movements to proceed but this minor delay is not considered to 
warrant a reason for refusal; especially given that this practice could already occur 
within the highway under previous uses, and loading and unloading is permitted on 
double yellow lines. 
 
(4) The build outs were included in the original planning approval in response to local 
concerns over crossing due to the lack of footways on the northern side of the road. 
Whilst it is acknowledged there are no footways on the northern side of Aldwick 
Street, this is an existing situation. The build outs will provide a safe pedestrian link 
from the southern footway to and from the store. 
 
Separately, WSCC have asked for clarification over whether the existing bollards on 
the northern side of the carriageway will remain as it is not clear where these are in 
relation to the tracked vehicles. The applicant has advised that although close to the 
edge of the tracked vehicle diagrams, they can be safely negotiated. However, it 
may be more practicable for the ease of delivery vehicles to have them removed and 
replaced with highway delineation blocks/markers (a granite sett or similar set flush 
or just slightly proud of the roadway surface). This would be agreed through the 
S.278 Agreement. 
 
Therefore, the minor issues raised in the RSA will all be resolved either through the 
discharge of condition 7 (Servicing Management Plan) or through the S.278 
Agreement process. There are also no objections to the tracking diagrams. 
 
The officer recommendation remains as per the previous report to Committee in 
January 2020. Members should also note that if the Committee were to refuse the 
application then the Councils position at appeal would be substantially weaker given 
the requested additional highway work that has been undertaken does not differ from 
the advice received from the Highway Authority. The potential for an award of costs 
would also be substantially increased. 
 
Background Papers – Development Control Committee agenda of 08 January 2020 
for the previous officer report. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT

REF NO: AW/26/20/HH
.

LOCATION: 61 Queens Fields West
Aldwick
PO21 5SH

PROPOSAL: Two storey front extension.

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

DESCRIPTION OF APPLICATION Two storey front extension with twin gable roof.

RELEVANT SITE HISTORY

AW/235/18/HH First floor extension. ApproveConditionally
13-11-18

REPRESENTATIONS

REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED:

Object:
- Doesn't reflect characteristics of the site/local area in its layout, landscaping, density, mix and scale.
- Doesn't sympathetically relate to and is not visually integrated with the existing building in siting,
massing, design, form and scale
- Not visually subservient to main building. Has an adverse overshadowing, overlooking and overbearing
effect on neighbouring properties and compromises the established character and pattern of the place.

Conflict with DSPI (a), DDM4 a, b, c and e of the Local Plan 2011-2031 and Parish Design Statement
(page 71 (a)).

CONSULTATION RESPONSES RECEIVED:
None.

POLICY CONTEXT

Designation applicable to site:
2km Buffer for Site of Special Scientific Interest
Pagham Harbour Zone B
Tree Preservation Orders
Within the Built Up Area Boundary
DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICIES

AW/26/20/HH

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Arun Local Plan 2011 - 2031:
DDM1 D DM1 Aspects of form and design quality
DDM4 D DM4 Extensions&alter to exist build
[...]
ding materials, equipment & plant
& for the parking for fixed body vehicles together with part boundary screen fence
with a secure gated access point to the site.

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

DESCRIPTION OF APPLICATION Change of use from agricultural to use as B8; open air storage
of building materials and other similar small scale plant
required for general building work, for the parking for fixed
body vehicles together with part boundary screen fence with a
secure gated access point. Retain 3 self contained shipping
containers (6.0m x 2.6m x 2.0m) for secure storage.

This application is retrospective. The tenants of the land are a
local building business and a local landscape paving business
who share the site for the storage of their materials, equipment
and plant.The site is also used for the short term storage of
their waste materials, in association with and as a result of
their businesses, before being removed from site in skips.

SITE AREA Approximately 2,740 square metres.
BOUNDARY TREATMENT 2m high steel security fence on north boundary, 1.8m wooden

close-board fencing on south-western boundary, and a
combination of round steel tube fencing and steel crash
barrier, which had been used to form a part of the defunct
cattle pens within the site. Building walls making up the north
boundary and the lower portion of some of the cattle pens.

SITE CHARACTERISTICS Series of animal stock pens, formerly part of the farmyard
associated with Babsham Farm. Eighty percent of the site is
covered by hard standing. An access point runs along the
south east boundary serving the site and adjoining sites to the
north east and south west.

CHARACTER OF LOCALITY Rural area with a skip storage on land to the north-east.
Residential properties to the south west from the site. Arable
agricultural fields to the northwest, northeast and southeast.

RELEVANT SITE HISTORY

BE/89/19/PL

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 

BE/30/19/PL Retention of secure containers, welfare facilities & secure
fe
[...]
 Indicative Location Plan  (Do not Scale or Copy)
(All plans face north unless otherwise indicated with a north point)

 

 
Based on the Ordnance Survey mapping with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Arun District Council
100018487. 2015

BE/89/19/PL

Page 22



 

 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT

REF NO: BE/109/19/OUT
.

LOCATION: Land east of Shripney Road &
south of Haddan House
Shripney Road
Bersted

PROPOSAL: Outline application with some matters reserved for up to 46 No dwellings together
with access.  This application is a Departure from the Development Plan & may
affect the character & appearance of the Shripney Conservation Area.

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

DESCRIPTION OF APPLICATION The scheme is in outline with all matters reserved except
access.  It is proposed to redevelop the site with up to 46
dwellings.

The scheme proposes to take the existing informal vehicular
access from Shripney Road and provide an enlarged
bellmouth access arrangement leading into a road initially of
6.1m width tapering down to 5.5m.  Visibility splays of 2.4m by
120m to the north and 2.4m by 124.2m to the south are
shown.

It is proposed to provide a new pedestrian crossing on the A29
with a tactile paved dropped kerb island in the carriageway.
The crossing will connect existing pavement on the west side
of the A29 with a new footpath on the east side leading into
the site and then out again via a footpath to the south which
then connects with existing pavement on the east side of the
A29.

It is proposed to enlarge and realign the splitter island in the
carriageway to provide a right turn lane into the site (for cars
travelling northwards) and the new pedestrian crossing island.
The current splitter island accommodates a right turn lane
from the A29 into Shripney Lane (for cars travelling
southwards) and this will be slightly mod
[...]
l plans face north unless otherwise indicated with a north point)

 

 
Based on the Ordnance Survey mapping with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Arun District Council
100018487. 2015

FG/152/19/PL

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT

REF NO: LU/51/20/PL
.

LOCATION: The Look And Sea Centre
Surrey Street
Littlehampton
BN17 5AW

PROPOSAL: Change of use of upper 2 floors from the existing mixed use to 6 No. suites for
tourist accommodation  (C1 Hotels). This application may affect the setting of a
listed building & may affect the character & appearance of the Littlehampton (River
Road) Conservation Area.

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

DESCRIPTION OF APPLICATION This application proposes the change of use of the upper 2
floors of the Look & Sea Centre to 6 tourist accommodation
suites. The rooms are proposed to be serviced.

The ground and third floors are proposed to remain
unchanged and are not part of this application.

There would be 1 x 2 No. bedrooms and 2 x 1 no. bedroom on
each of the first and second floors. The units are intended to
be solely for accommodation purposes, with no living areas or
kitchen facilities provided. The applicants intention is for the
premises to operate as a hotel, with a remote reception.

The schedule of accommodation would be as follows:
Units 1 and 4 have a floor area of  21.45m² (1 bed)
Units 2 and 5 have a floor area of  21.85m² (1 bed)
Units 3 and 6 have a floor area of  27.35m² ( 2 bed)

The existing first floor currently comprises an entrance lobby,
meeting/function/exhibition room, office, and associated
s t o r a g e  s p a c e .  T h e  s e c o n d  f l o o r  h a s  a
meeting/function/exhibition room. They have been vacant
since August 2018.

No external alterations or extensions are proposed as part of
the development.

The ex
[...]
ers are trying convince others that this is a suitable building in
a suitable location for a convenience store when all it ever was a public house; and
- This building should be refitted and reopened as the public house, if only someone is willing to
pay for this.
 
Officers Comment:
 

Application no: AW/237/19/PL
Page no: 1
Location: The Former Ship Inn Aldwick Street Aldwick
Description: Variation of conditions imposed on planning reference AW/211/14/PL relating

to condition 8 -  delivery times & Condition 10 - delivery of goods serving the
store in accordance to the Delivery Management Schedule

Page 99

Agenda Annex



In response to the first response, officers consider that the Council has more than sufficient
information with which to make an informed decision on the specific proposals; that being only an
amendment to the delivery schedule. The Council's highways advisor has now inspected the
proposals on two occasions and considered the further information. They have raised no objection
to the proposals and there are no technical highways reasons that would justify a refusal of
planning permission and there is no reasonable reason to not determination the application.
 
Much of the issues raised in the first response is that two cars would not be able to pass if a
delivery vehicle were parked outside of the store making a delivery. This arrangement is already
approved and it is only the additional deliveries that are for consideration in this application. At the
previous meeting, officers from WSCC confirmed that it was unlikely that two cars would be able to
pass each other when a delivery vehicle is parked outside. However, this is an 'inconvenience' for
a short period of time only; not an significant impact on highway safety that would justify a refusal.
Further, HGV's and buses could pass on the carriageway resultant width if a delivery vehicle was
parked up for a short period of time.
 
In response to the second response above, it has to be recognised
[...]
road from Shripney Road to Premier Inn, there will be 6 entry exit points
plus U turning traffic back to their houses Southbound. Plenty of scope for accidents and adding to
the deaths already incurred;
(8) All these comments would disappear if we had the Shripney Bypass and exit/entry from the
back of the field;

Application no: BE/109/19/OUT
Page no: 23
Location: Land east of Shripney Road & south of Haddan House Shripney Road

Bersted
Description: Outline application with some matters reserved for up to 46 No dwellings

together with access.  This application is a Departure from the Development
Plan & may affect the character & appearance of the Shripney Conservation
Area.

Page 102



(9) It's estimated that when BEW is complete and Salt Box and no level crossing the gap between
traffic will be 3/5/7 seconds. Good luck to those who will experience it; and
(10) Good luck to all protesters and hope the planners see sense.
 
Regarding point (4) a working hours condition was not recommended by Environmental Health
and so has not been included.  The other points are already covered by the officer report.
 
Officers Comment:
 
There are no changes to the recommendation, conditions or informatives.

Page 103



REPORT UPDATE
 

 
UPDATE DETAILS  
 
Condition 2 omitted to include the site plan as submitted and therefore has been updated to
include it.
 
Condition 2
The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved
plans:
Proposed Site Plan Dwg.no. OV/DB/CE/02(A) dated 09/01/2020
Proposed Elevations and Floorplans dwg.no. 0V/DB/CE/01(A) dated 18/12/2019
Parking Plan Dwg.no. SD/1 dated 02/03/2020
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of amenity and the environment in
accordance with policy D DM1 of the Arun Local Plan.

Application no: FG/8/20/PL
Page no: 55
Location: Eastlands Littlehampton Road Ferring
Description: Erection of 1 No. equestrian dwelling & retention of 1 No.  gazebo & 2 No.

carports. This a
[...]
Comment:
The Environment Officer has been consulted and her view is that there is scope for roosting bats
on the site. This will be addressed by way of a condition and informative, which is now Condition
#4 on the amended recommendation sheet attached.

Application no: FG/152/19/PL
Page no: 67
Location: 40 Little Paddocks Little Paddocks Ferring
Description: Erection of 2 x 3 bed detached chalet bungalows with associated parking and

amenity space including the demolition of the existing house and garage.

Page 107



 

FERRING FG/152/19/PL

Erection of 2 x 3 bed detached chalet bungalows with
associated parking and amenity space including the
demolition of the existing house and garage.

40 Little Paddocks
Little Paddocks
Ferring

RECOMMENDATION

AC - Approve Conditonally

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years from the date of
this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

2 The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved
plans:

 - Site Location Plan - RS18.54.SP01 - Nov 19
 - Proposed Block Plan - RS18.54.BP01C - Nov 19
 - Proposed Ground Floor Plan - RS18.54.SL05A - Jan 2020
 - Proposed First Floor Plan - RS18.54.SK06A - Jan 2020
 - Proposed Roof Plan - RS18.54.SK04B - Jan 2020
 - 39 Proposed Plans and Elevations - RS18.54.PL05H - Aug 2019
 - 40 Proposed Plans and Elevations - RS18.54.PL04J - Aug 2019

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of amenity and the environment in
accordance with policy D DM1 of the Arun Local Plan.

3 Development shall not commence, other than works of site survey and investigation, until full details
of the proposed surface water drainage scheme have been submitted to and approved in writing by
the Local Planning Authority. The design should follow the hierarchy of preference for different types
of surface water drainage disposal systems as set out in Approved Docu
[...]
on -  The proposed change of use to residential is only proposed for the first and
second floors which will be above the climate change flood levels.

Application no: LU/51/20/PL
Page no: 79
Location: The Look And Sea Centre Surrey Street Littlehampton
Description: Change of use of upper 2 floors from the existing mixed use to 6 No. suites

for tourist accommodation  (C1 Hotels). This application may affect the setting
of a listed building & may affect the character & appearance of the
Littlehampton (River Road) Conservation Area.

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 AW/237/19/PL The Former Ship Inn, Aldwick Street, Aldwick PO21 3AP
	6 AW/26/20/HH 61 Queens Field West, Aldwick PO21 5SH
	7 BE/89/19/PL Babsham Business Centre, Babsham Lane, Bersted PO21 5EL
	8 BE/109/19/OUT - Land east of Shripney Road and South of Hadden House, Shripney Road, Bersted PO22 9NW
	BE10919OUT S106 Summary Table for Ctte.docx

	9 FG/8/20/PL Eastlands, Littlehampton Road, Ferring BN12 6PB
	10 FG/152/19/PL 40 Little Paddocks, Little Paddocks, Ferring BN12 5NJ
	11 LU/51/20/PL The Look and Sea Centre, Surrey Street, Littlehampton BN17 5AW
	12 Appeals
	 Officer Report Updates
	Officer Update AW 237 19 PL.pdf
	Officer Update BE 89 19 PL.pdf
	Officere Update BE 109 19 OUT.pdf
	Officer Update FG 8 20 PL.pdf
	Officer Update Appendix FG 8 20 PL Conditions.pdf
	Officer Update FG 152 19 PL.pdf
	Officer Update Appendix FG 152 19 PL  Conditions.pdf
	Officer Update LU 51 20 PL.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 

 
27 

 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

3 June 2020 at 1.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Bennett (Chairman), Ms Thurston (Vice-Chair), Bower, 

Charles, Coster, Edwards, Mrs Hamilton, Kelly, Lury, Oppler 
(Substitute for Mrs Warr), Mrs Pendleton, Roberts, Tilbrook, 
Mrs Worne (Substitute for B Blanchard-Cooper) and Mrs Yeates 
 
 

  
 
43. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Blanchard-Cooper 
and Mrs Warr. 
 
44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Councillor Mrs Yeates declared a personal interest in Planning Application 
BE/109/19/OUT. 
 
45. AW/237/19/PL THE FORMER SHIP INN, ALDWICK STREET, ALDWICK PO21 

3AP  
 
 AW/237/19/PL – Variation of conditions imposed on planning reference 
AW/211/14/PL relating t condition 8 – delivery times & condition 10 – delivery of goods 
serving the store in accordance to the Delivery Management Schedule, The Former 
Ship Inn, Aldwick Street, Aldwick 
 

This application had been deferred from the meeting held on 8 January 2020 to 
enable an independent Road Safety Audit (RSA) to be undertaken for tracking 
diagrams to be provided to illustrate the effect of two refuse collection vehicles were 
passing in opposite directions when a delivery was being made. 
 

The report on the table presented the conclusions of the Independent RSA 
Highway Assessment & Road Safety Audit (RSA) which, in summary, concluded that 
the minor issues raised would all be resolved either through the discharge of condition 7 
(Servicing Management Plan) or through the S.278 Agreement process.  There were no 
objections to the tracking diagrams.  There was therefore no change to the original 
officer recommendation to approve the proposal.  It was highlighted that, should the 
Committee refuse the application then the Council’s position at appeal would be 
substantially weaker given the requested additional highway work that had been 
undertaken did not differ from the advice received from the Highway Authority.  The 
potential for an award of costs would therefore be substantially increased. 

 
An officer report update had been provided which set out the detail of two 

additional objections, together with the applicant’s and the officer’s response.   
 



Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 

 
28 

 
Development Control Committee - 3.06.20 
 
 

 Members participated in a full debate and continued to express serious concerns 
around the proposal which centred on the potential for a significant increase to the 
impact on the highway and the safety of road users and pedestrians.  Advice was 
received from WSCC officers that the proposals were for a minor amendment to 
previously agreed delivery arrangements and these were not considered significant or 
would result in any severe risk to highway safety.  It was confirmed at the January 2020 
meeting that the view of WSCC was that it was unlikely that two vehicles would be able 
to pass when a vehicle was servicing the premises but that this would result in minor 
additional delays and the proposals were for only two additional deliveries per day.  
Members  were also advised that an increase in congestion did not automatically mean 
that there would be a resultant decrease in highway safety and, in order to sustain a 
reason for refusal, any impact on highway safety had to be severe.  

 
The Committee did not support the officer’s recommendation to approve and 

therefore 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason:- 

 
The significant increase in the frequency of deliveries and the increase 
in the size of vehicles would give rise to an increased level of safety risk 
to motorists, pedestrians and cyclists travelling along Aldwick Street by 
virtue of increased congestion.  The proposals would therefore conflict 
with Policy T SP1 of the Arun Local Plan and policies within the NPPF. 

 
46. AW/26/20/HH 61 QUEENS FIELD WEST, ALDWICK PO21 5SH  
 
 AW/26/20/HH – Two storey front extension, 61 Queens Fields West.Aldwick 
 

The Committee received a report and presentation from the Planning Team 
Leader on the detail of the proposal and, following consideration, Members 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved as detailed in the report.  

 
47. BE/89/19/PL BABSHAM BUSINESS CENTRE, BABSHAM LANE, BERSTED 

PO21 5EL  
 
 Public Speaker: Ms A. Van Koolbergen – Objector 
     
 BE/89/19/PL – The change of use of land for the storage of building materials, 
equipment & plant & for the parking for fixed body vehicles together with part boundary 
screen fence with a secure gated access point to the site, Babsham Business Centre, 
Babsham Lane, Bersted 
 



Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 

 
29 

 
Development Control Committee - 3.06.20 

 

 
 

Having received a report on the matter, together with the officer’s written report 
update detailing an additional objection, Members received clarification on issues raised 
with the officers. 
 
 The Committee then 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved as detailed in the report subject to the 
following additional conditions: -  
 
A scheme to show improvements to, and a management plan for, the 
access road between the site and the adopted highway boundary shall 
be submitted to the Local Planning Authority within 3 months of the 
date of the permission. The approved details shall be implemented 
within 3 months of the approval by the Local Planning Authority. The 
access road shall be retained in perpetuity in accordance with the 
management plan. 
 
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of neighbouring properties in 
accordance with policies D DM1 and QE DM1 of the Arun Local Plan. 

 
Details of the provision for bat boxes shall be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority within 3 months of the date of this permission. The 
boxes shall be erected on site within 3 months of the date of approval 
by the Local Planning Authority and retained in perpetuity. 
 
Reason: In the interests of wildlife in accordance with policies ENV SP1 
and ENV DM5 of the Arun Local Plan. 

 
Within three months of the date of the permission a scheme shall be 
submitted to control dust from the site. The scheme as approved shall 
be implemented within 3 months of the date of the approval of the 
details and retained in perpetuity. 
 
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of neighbouring residents in 
accordance with policies D DM1 and QE DM1 of the Arun Local Plan. 

 
 
48. BE/109/19/OUT - LAND EAST OF SHRIPNEY ROAD AND SOUTH OF 

HADDEN HOUSE, SHRIPNEY ROAD, BERSTED PO22 9NW  
 
 Public Speakers: Ms J. Wyatt – Objector 
    Mr N, Jarvis – Agent 
 
 BE/109/19/OUT – Outline application with some matters reserved for up to 46 
No. dwellings together with access.  This application is a Departure from the 
Development Plan & may affect the character & appearance of the Shripney 



Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 

 
30 

 
Development Control Committee - 3.06.20 
 
 

Conservation Area, Land east of Shripney Road & south of Haddan House, Shripney 
Road, Bersted 
 

Having received a report on the matter, together with the officer’s written report 
update detailing matters in respect of Policy SO DM1 and the loss of agricultural land; 
and a further letter of objection received, the Planning Team Leader presented the 
detail of the application. 

 
Members participated in a comprehensive debate with some Members 

highlighting their concerns about flooding issues, sustainability and highway safety.  
The Committee was advised by the Group Head of Planning and the Principal Solicitor 
Planning that an appeal had been allowed for residential development on a site only a 
few metres away from this site.  Officer advice was clear in that there would need to be 
demonstrable and exceptional evidence provided to demonstrate that those conclusions 
were fundamentally incorrect.  A failure to do so would expose a significant risk of 
unreasonable behaviour at a future appeal.  Further debate took place on whether to 
defer the application for a site visit and, on being put to the vote, was not supported.  

 
The Committee did not support the officer’s recommendation to approve but 

were unable to formulate full reasons for refusal at the meeting. An extensive list of 
issues was raised and it was proposed that the application be deferred in order to allow 
officers time to draft some reasons for the Committee to consider.  The Committee 
therefore   
 
      RESOLVED 

 
That the application be deferred for reasons for refusal to be drafted.
  

49. FG/8/20/PL EASTLANDS, LITTLEHAMPTON ROAD, FERRING BN12 6PB  
 
 Public Speakers: Cllr S. Abbott – Ferring Parish Council 
    Mr E. Miller – Objector 
 
 FG/8/20/PL – Erection of 1 No. equestrian dwelling & retention of 1 No. gazebo 
& 2 No. carports.  This application is a Departure from the Development Plan & may 
affect a Public Right of Way, Eastlands, Littlehampton Road, Ferring 
 
 Having received a report on the matter, together with the officer’s written report 
update detailing amendment to Condition 2 to include wording relating to the site plan 
as that had been omitted, the Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved as detailed in the report and the 
officer’s written report update. 

 
 



Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 

 
31 

 
Development Control Committee - 3.06.20 

 

 
 

50. FG/152/19/PL 40 LITTLE PADDOCKS, LITTLE PADDOCKS, FERRING BN12 
5NJ  

 
 Public Speakers: Cllr S. Abbott – Ferring Parish Council 
    Mr E. Miller – Objector 
 
 FG/152/19/PL – Erection of 2 x 3 bed detached chalet bungalows with 
associated parking and amenity space including the demolition of the existing house 
and garage, 40 Little Paddocks, Little Paddocks, Ferring 
 
 In presenting this report, the Planning Team Leader highlighted the officer’s 
written report update which detailed the Environment Officer’s consultation response 
that there was scope for roosting bats on the site and an additional condition and 
informative was therefore included in the amended recommendation sheet.  
 

Following consideration, the Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved as detailed in the report and the 
officer’s written report update and subject to the following 
additional condition: - 
 
The windows at first floor level in the Eastern elevation of the building 
'40 Little Paddocks', as well as the Eastern and Western elevations of 
the building '39 Little Paddocks' shall at all times be and remain 
glazed entirely with obscure glass, and fixed to be non-opening, below 
1.7m from internal floor level. 
 
Reason:  In the interests of the amenities of the occupants of nearby 
properties in accordance with policies D DM1 and D DM4 of the Arun 
Local Plan. 

 
51. LU/51/20/PL THE LOOK AND SEA CENTRE, SURREY STREET, 

LITTLEHAMPTON BN17 5AW  
 
 LU/51/20/PL – Change of use of upper 2 floors from the existing mixed use to 6 
No. suites for tourist accommodation (C1 Hotels).  This application may affect the 
setting of a listed building & may affect the character & appearance of the Littlehampton 
(River Road) Conservation Area, The Look & Sea Centre, Surrey Street, Littlehampton 
 
 Having received a report on the matter, together with the officer’s written report 
update detailing that the Environment Agency had no objection to the proposal, the 
Committee participated in some discussion on the proposal.   
 
 The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 



Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 

 
32 

 
Development Control Committee - 3.06.20 
 
 

 
That the application be approved as detailed in the report. 

 
52. APPEALS  
 
 The Committee received and noted the appeals that had been received. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 6.27 p.m.) 
 
 


